
July 19th, 2019

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Planning Committee Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 24th July
2019 at 10:00 am in  Boardroom, District Council Offices, Monaghan Row, Newry. 

Committee Membership:-

Councillor M Larkin (Chair)

Councillor H Reilly (Deputy Chair)

Councillor G Bain

Councillor W Clarke

Councillor L Devlin

Councillor G Hanna

Councillor V Harte

Councillor C Mason

Councillor D McAteer

Councillor H McKee

Councillor M Ruane

Councillor J Trainor



Agenda

 Closing date for speaking rights/written submissions.  (Details
attached).

Closing date for submissions.docx Page 1

1.0  Apologies.

Councillor Devlin

2.0  Declarations of Interest.

3.0  Declarations of Conflicts of Interest in relation to Paragraph 25
of Planning Operating Protocol.

Minutes for Confirmation

4.0  Minutes of Planning Committee Meeting held on Wednesday
26 June 2019.  (Attached).

Planning Committee  Minutes  -  26 June 2019.pdf Page 2

For Discussion/Decision

5.0  Addendum list - planning applications with no requests for
speaking rights/written submissions.  (Attached).

Addendum list - 24-07-2019.pdf Page 19

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination (with previous site
visits)

6.0  LA07/2018/0073/F - proposed housing development of 16 no.
detached dwellings, landscaping, car parking and all
associated site works (amended plans) - lands adjacent to
Burren Hill north of No. 2 Carrickview and Nos. 6 and 8 Marie
Villas, Burren.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Tom Stokes, agent; Ciaran
Murdock, applicant and Justin Murphy, Chairman Burren St Mary's GAA , Burren
in support of the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Councillor D McAteer, in



support of the application.

LA07-2018-0073-Burren Housing (c).pdf Page 21

Item 6 -  LA07.2018.0073.F.pdf Page 43

7.0  LA07/2017/1182/F - Strategic roadside service facility
incorporating petrol station, shop and restaurant services,
child play area, picnic area, car, coach, lorry parking,
bunkering facilities, landscaping, access roads and
associated highway and site construction/excavation works -
location (see below).  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

 Lands east of the (A1) Belfast Dublin Dual Carriageway (Southbound) off slip signposted towards
Newry/Craigavon (A27) and Armagh (A28) at Newry.  Lands are south of the link road connecting the (A27)
Tandragee Road and (A28) ArmaghRoad approximately  300m west of the (A27) Tandragee
Road/Carnbane Road/Shephers Way roundabout, Newry  NT35 6QA.

Rec:  REFUSAL

Removed from schedule due to unavailability of representation from DFI Roads.

 

LA0720171182F Strategic Filling Station (c).pdf Page 44

8.0  LA07/2018/0930/F - New-build residential development of 1 No.
apartment block consisting of 13 No. 3P2B apartments, 12 No.
2P1B apartments and 1 No. 2P1B wheelchair apartment (26
apartments in total) with 19 No. basement parking spaces 2.0.
- 41 Belfast Road, Newry, BT34 1QA.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from James McConnell on behalf
of Palcas Homes, in support of the application.

LA07-2018-0930-F- Belfast Road Newry.pdf Page 60

Item 17 - LA07-2018-0930-F (support).pdf Page 76

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination (in closed session)

9.0  LA07/2019/0237/F - replacement dwelling - 18 Old Road,



Mayobridge.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

This application has been formally withdrawn from the planning process

Item 9 is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government
Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - information relating to an individual. The public may, by resolution, be
excluded during this item of business.

LA07_2019_0237_F- 18 Old Road.pdf Page 78

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination

10.0  LA07/2019/0149/F - proposed dwelling - adjacent to 11 Saul
Road, Downpatrick.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Michael Smith, agents in
support of the application. (Submission attached)

LA07-2019-0149-F Saul Road.pdf Page 86

Item 10 - LA07-2019-0149-F.pdf Page 94

11.0  LA07/2018/1787/F - proposed extension to existing Materials
Recovery Facility Building - 23 Downpatrick Road, Killough. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from MCL Consulting, David
McLorinan agent and Gemma Jobling Planning Consultant in support of the
application. (Submission attached)

LA07-2018-1787-F MacNabbs Killough.pdf Page 96

Item 11 - LA07-2018-1787-F.pdf Page 103

12.0  LA07/2018/1457/F - proposed new 2 storey dwelling and
garage - 12m SW of 111a Derryboye Road, Derryboye,
Crossgar.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from David Donaldson, agent in
support of the application. (submission attached)



LA07-2018-1457-F Report Dwelling 111B Derryboye Rd BRYAN.pdf Page 105

Item 12 - LA07-2018-1457-F.pdf Page 119

13.0  LA07/2017/1176/F - Medieval settlement for re-enactment,
education and tourism purposes comprising 6 small medieval
structures placed in a timber palisade enclosure (amended
plan and car parking layout received) - lands 200m west of 7
Drumcullen Road, Downpatrick.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum List

Michael Good is not seeking speaking rights but wishes the Committee to
consider the attached submission in objection to the application (Submission
attached)

LA07-2017-1176_Viking Village.pdf Page 121

Item 13 -LA027-2017-1176-F.pdf Page 139

14.0  LA07/2018/1975/0 - dwelling - to the rear of 15a Lisoid Road,
Rossglass with access from Ballylig Road, Rossglass.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Joanna Groves,
(submission attached)

LA07-2018-1975-O lisoid road.pdf Page 141

Item 14 - LA07-2018-1975-O.pdf Page 146

15.0  LA07/2018/1794/F - new dwelling and garage with associated
site and access works - site adjacent to 80 St. Patrick's Road,
Downpatrick.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Nicholas O'Neill, agent in
support of the application. (submission attached)

LA07-2018-1794-F REPORT Dwelling St Pat Rd Raholp.pdf Page 148



Item 15 -  LA07-2018-1794-F.pdf Page 157

16.0  LA07/2017/0208/F - refurbishment to existing Chambre House
with associated site works and landscaping works to create
new Interpretive Centre for Slieve Gullion Forest Park -
Drumintee Road, Meigh.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum List

LA07.2017.0208.F Chambre House.pdf Page 160

17.0  LA07/2019/0528/A - Interpretative signage to include: 3 No.
threshold, 3 No welcome and orientation, 4 No. outdoor
framed, 7 No. outdoor mounted, 5 No. dibond car park, 4 No.
outdoor fingerpost, 2 No. waymarker, 6 No. trail head, 9 No.
interpretation, 4 No, special intervention, 13 No. special trail
makers, 10 No. interpretative seating - Derrymore Demesne,
Bessbrook.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum List

LA07.2019..0528.F Advertising Derrymore House.pdf Page 168

18.0  LA07/2019/0762/LBC - Interpretative signage to include: 3 No.
threshold, 3 No. welcome and orientation, 4 No. outdoor
framed, 7 No. outdoor mounted, 5 No. dibond car park, 4 No.
outdoor fingerpost, 2 No. waymarker, 6 No. trail head, 9 No.
interpretation, 4 No. special intervention, 13 No. special trail
markers, 10 No. interpretative seating - Derrymore Demesne,
Bessbrook.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum List

LA07.2019.0762.LBC Derrymore House.pdf Page 171

19.0  LA07/2019/0764/LBC - Improvement works to include: New
toilet block, access road with parking either side, new exit
road with new gates, resurfacing of roads, installation of



bollards, estate railing, relocation of stock proof fence,
installation of new fencing, 2no field gates, 3no kissing gates,
new drainage and path reinforcements, small bridge across
the water course, water bound path to connect into existing
compacted soil path and all associated site works - Derrymore
Demesne, Bessbrook.  (Case Office

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum List

LA07.2019.0764.LBC Derrymore House Improvement works.pdf Page 173

20.0  LA07/2019/0770/LBC - Improvement works to include new
steel access control gate, resetting of existing steps and
handrail either side, Forest play area, preservation works to
rath archway, installation of stock proof fencing and 2no
kissing gates, resurfacing of existing water bound paths and
associated site works - Derrymore Demesne, Bessbrook. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum List

LA07.2019.0770.LBC Derrymore House Improvement works.pdf Page 175

21.0  LA07/2019/0531/F - Improvement works to include: New toilet
block, access road with parking either side, new exit road with
new gates, resurfacing of roads, installation of bollards, estate
railing, relocation of stock proof fence, installation of new
fencing, 2no. field gates, 3no. kissing gates, new drainage and
path reinforcements, small bridge across the water course,
water bound path to connect into existing compacted soil path
and all associated site works - Derrymore Demesne,
Bessbrook.  (Case Office

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum List

LA07.2019.0531.F New development. Derrymore Improvements.pdf Page 177

22.0  LA07/2019/0551/F - Improvement works to include new steel
access control gates, resetting of existing steps and handrails



either side. Forest play area, preservation works to rath
archway, installation of stock proof fencing and 2no. kissing
gates, resurfacing of existing water bound paths and
associated site works - Derrymore Demesne, Bessbrook. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum List

LA07.2019.0551.F Derrymore Improvements.pdf Page 181

23.0  P/2012/0457/F - replacement dwelling (in substitution of
previously approved application P/2005/2531/0) (amended
proposal/plans and location) - 60m SE of No. 28 Kidds Road,
Newry.  (Case Officer attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

P.2012.0457.F. V2 - replacement dwelling, Kidd's Road.pdf Page 186

24.0  LA07/2017/0191/F - proposed erection of 5 houses - lands to
the rear of No. 4 Meadowvale, Newtownhamilton, Newry. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Richard O'Toole, Planning
Consultant and Glyn Mitchell, agent in support of the application. (submission
attached)

LA07-2017-0191-F Meadowvale Newtownhamilton.pdf Page 196

Item 24 - LA07.2017.0191.F.pdf Page 202

Item 24 - Presentation.pdf Page 204

25.0  LA07/2018/1651/0 - site for 2 No. infill dwellings - lands
immediately SE of 71 Carrickbroad Road, Killeavy, Newry. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Margaret Smith on behalf of Design 3, agent in
support of the application. (submission attached)

 



LA07.2018.1651.O - Carrickbroad.pdf Page 217

Item 25 - LA07-2018-1651-O.pdf Page 225

26.0  LA07/2018/1913/0 - infill site for 1 No. dwelling - site between
33 and 37 Ballard Road, Lislea.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Tony O'Hare, agent in
support of the application. (submission attached)

 

LA07-2018-1913-O Ballard Road.pdf Page 227

Item 26 -LA07-2018-1913-O.pdf Page 232

27.0  LA07/2018/1586/RM - 2 storey dwelling and detached garage -
between 6 & 8 Sturgan Road, Camlough, Newry.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

This application is being deferred at the request of Councillor Larkin

Sturgan Road LA07.2018.1586.RM.pdf Page 234

28.0  LA07/2017/1618/F - demolish existing piggery building and
erect new general purposes agricultural shed - 20 Railway
Road, Meigh, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Michael Toale, agent in
support of the application. (submission attached)

LA07.2017.1618.F Agricultural Building Railway Road 15.05.19.pdf Page 237

Item 28 -LA07-2017-1618.pdf Page 241

29.0  LA07/2017/1804/F - change of house type (previously
approved under P/2008/0396/F) - site approximately 300m west
of 11 Cranny Road, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL



A request for speaking rights has been received from Paddy Murphy Applicant
and Stephen Hughes agent in support of the application. (submission attached)
A request for speaking rights has been received from Councillor Terry Hearty in
support of the application. (submission attached)

LA07-2017-1804-F_11_Cranny_Road.pdf Page 246

Item 29 - LA07-2017-1804-F.pdf Page 252

30.0  LA07/2019/0575/F - Environmental Improvement Scheme -
public footpath from east of Annalong Presbyterian Church
including the junction with Majors Hill and Glassdrumman
Road to the junction with Mill Road and Shannagh Drive. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum List

LA07_2019_0575_F- Annalong.pdf Page 266

31.0  LA07/2018/1601/RM - proposed demolition of existing building
and construction of 2 No. apartments - 55 Stream Street,
Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum List

LA0720181601RM, 55 Stream Street Newry.pdf Page 269

32.0  LA07/2017/1615/F - proposed extension and alterations to
existing dwelling house, provision of single storey garage,
hard and soft landscaping, increase in domestic curtilage and
all associated site works - 30 metres north east of 372
Glassdrumman Road, Annalong.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Thomas Daly, Dermot Fitzpatrick and Andy
Stephens in support of the application. (submission attached)

LA0720171615,  372 glassdrumman rd.pdf Page 283

Item 32 - LA07_2017_1615_F.pdf Page 287



For Noting

33.0  Historic Tracking Sheet.  (Attached).
Planning HISTORIC TRACKING SHEET -  UPDATED 04-06-2019 - Copy.docx Page 289

34.0  June 2019 Planning Committee Performance Report. 
(Attached).

JUNE 2019 Planning Committee Performance Report.pdf Page 298

35.0  Report of Meetings between Planning Officers and Public
Representatives.  (Attached).

Record of Meetings report.pdf Page 303

36.0  June 2019 Appeals and Decisions.  (Attached).
Current Appeals and Decisions June 2019.pdf Page 304

37.0  Register of Contacts Q1 April-June 2019.  (Attached).
REGISTER OF CONTACTS - Q1 Apr - June 2019.pdf Page 348



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Gregory Bain gregory.bain@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Mrs Dorinnia Carville dorinnia.carville@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Edel Cosgrove edel.cosgrove@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@nmandd.org

Ms Louise Dillon louise.dillon@nmandd.org

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@nmandd.org

Cllr Hugh Gallagher hugh.gallagher@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Gibbons mark.gibbons@nmandd.org

Cllr Oonagh Hanlon oonagh.hanlon@nmandd.org

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@nmandd.org

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@nmandd.org

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Howell roisin.howell@nmandd.org

Miss Veronica Keegan veronica.keegan@nmandd.org

Mrs Sheila Kieran sheila.kieran@nmandd.org

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Cllr Alan Lewis alan.lewis@nmandd.org

Mr Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@nmandd.org

Mrs Regina Mackin regina.mackin@nmandd.org

Cllr Oonagh Magennis oonagh.magennis@nmandd.org

Cllr Gavin Malone gavin.malone@nmandd.org

Cllr Cathy Mason cathy.mason@nmandd.org

Colette McAteer colette.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@nmandd.org

Marian McIlhone marian.mcilhone@nmandd.org

Cllr Harold McKee harold.mckee@nmandd.org

Patricia McKeever patricia.mckeever@nmandd.org

Cllr Karen McKevitt karen.mckevitt@nmandd.org

Mr Roland Moore roland.moore@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org



Cllr Barra Ó Muirí barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Mr Fearghal O'Connor fearghal.o'connor@nmandd.org

Linda O'Hare linda.o'hare@nmandd.org

Cllr Gerry O'Hare gerry.o'hare@nmandd.org

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Savage michael.savage@nmandd.org

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Donna Starkey donna.starkey@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Central Support Unit central.support@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs Marie Ward marie.ward@nmandd.org
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